## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SIXTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

1897

Publishedhby/the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1897

## PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1897.

Снар. 257

-penalty, for acting without license.

—may revoke license for cause.

-may revoke llcense of any foreign insurance company for violation of law.

—may license agents of assessment, life, casualty, or boiler insurance companies.

license he shall pay ten dollars and said license shall remain in force one year unless revoked as hereinafter provided. ever, without such license, assumes to act as such broker, shall be punished by a fine not exceeding fifty dollars, or by imprisonment not more than sixty days for each offense. The insurance commissioner, after reasonable notice, may revoke the license of any agent or broker for violation of the insurance laws; or the license of any agent upon receipt of written request therefor from the company filed in the office of said commissioner. commissioner shall have power to revoke the license of any foreign insurance company authorized to do business in this state that shall neglect or refuse to comply with the laws thereof, or that shall violate any of the provisions of sections seventy-two and seventy-three of chapter forty-nine of the revised statutes, as amended. The commissioner may issue a license to any person to act as an agent of any assessment life or casualty insurance company or association, or steam boiler insurance company authorized to do business in the state, upon his filing with the commissioner a certificate of his appointment as such agent and upon payment of the fee provided in section seventy-three of chapter forty-nine of the revised statutes, as amended.'

Approved March 23, 1897.

#### Chapter 257.

Au Act to amend Section seventy-six of Chapter one hundred and four of the Public Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-five, entitled "An Act amendatory of and additional to Chapter forty of the Revised Statutes, relating to Fish and Fisheries."

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section 76, chapter 104, public laws, 1895, amended. Section seventy-six of chapter one hundred and four of the public laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-five is hereby amended by adding to said section the following: 'and in all cases where the prayer of the petitioners is refused, one half of the expenses of the commissioners shall be paid by the petitioners,' so that said section, as amended, shall read as follows:

'Section 76. The commissioners of inland fisheries and game shall have authority, upon petition of five or more citizens of the state, or whenever they shall deem it for the best interests of the state, after due notice and public hearing in the locality to be

Commissioners authorized to regulate times and places of taking game and fish.

affected, to regulate the times and places in which and the cir- Chap. 258 cumstances under which game and inland fish may be taken; but they cannot authorize the taking of game or inland fish at a time in which so doing is prohibited by the laws of the state, and in all cases where the prayer of the petitioners is refused, one half of the expenses of the commissioners shall be paid by the petitioners.'

Approved March 23, 1897.

-expenses, how

#### Chapter 258.

An Act to amend Section forty-seven of Chapter seventy-seven of the Revised Statutes, as amended by Chapter two hundred and seventy-seven of the Public Laws of the year eighteen hundred and eighty-nine, in relation to the time of holding the September term of the Supreme Judicial Court, Piscataquis County

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. I. Section forty-seven of chapter seventy-seven of the revised statutes, as amended by chapter two hundred and seventy-seven of the public laws of the year eighteen hundred and eighty-nine, is hereby amended, commencing at the eighth line from the bottom of the page, on page six hundred and thirty-six, so that that part of said section relating to the time of holding the terms of the supreme judicial court in and for the county of Piscataguis shall read as follows: 'Piscataguis, at Dover, on the last Tuesday of February, and the third Tuesday of September.'

All matters pending in, or returnable to said court,

Sect. 2.

Section 47, chapter 77, R. S., as amended by chapter 1887, laws. further

terms in Piscataquis county.

All matters, pending, made turnable on 3d Tues-day of September.

third Tuesday of September next. Sect. 3. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with this act, are hereby repealed, and this act shall take effect when approved.

and which would, but for the provisions of this act, have day at

the term of said court to be held on the fourth Tuesday of Sep-

tember of the present year, as provided by law, shall be returnable, and have day at the term of said court to be held on the

> Inconsistent acts. repealed.

Approved March 23, 1897.